
O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 214

TO BE ANSWERED ON 2
ND

 FEBRUARY 2021


Promotion of Pisciculture


214. DR. BHARATIBEN DHIRUBHAI SHIYAL:


Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री be pleased to state:

 (a) whether the Government provides any assistance to the farmers for promoting pisciculture; and

(b) if so, the amount of funds provided as assistance during the current year and the last three years, State-wise, including Gujarat?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

 (SHRI PRATAP CHANDRA SARANGI)


(a) and (b): Yes, sir. The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying under the Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY)- ‘A scheme to bring about Blue Revolution through sustainable and responsible development of fisheries sector in India’ provides financial assistance for pisciculture activities covering inland fisheries and aquaculture, marine fisheries including mariculture, seaweed cultivation, ornamental fisheries and recreational fisheries, cold water fisheries, open sea cage culture, installation of cages in reservoirs, Re-circulatory Aquaculture System (RAS)and Biofloc culture system. The State/UT-wise details of funds released by the Department of Fisheries for development of fisheries during last three years under erstwhile Blue Revolution Scheme and first installment of central share released during the current year (2020-21) under PMMSY including the State of Gujarat is furnished at Annexure I.

*****


Annexure-I


Statement referred to in reply to the Lok Sabha Question No. 214 put in by Dr.

BharatibenDhirubhaiShiyalHon’ble Member of Parliament, Lok Sabha for answer on 2nd February 2021 regarding Promotion of Pisciculture.


(Rs.in lakh)

S. No. State/UT/Institutes 2017-18 to 2019-20 2020-21

1 A & N Islands 360.19 200

2 Andhra Pradesh 6021.39 3656.7

3 Arunachal Pradesh 622.35 790.61

4 Assam 1603.81 2556.79

5 Bihar 5638.09 1709.17

6 Chhattisgarh 5430.51 2232.22

7 Daman & Diu DNH 226.69 68.00*

8 Delhi 136.29 39.3

9 Goa 329.06 200

10 Gujarat 3948.23 893.7

11 Haryana 2081.73 903.78

12 Himachal Pradesh 2247.53 742.91

13 Jammu & Kashmir 1632.86 2351.12

14 Jharkhand 1000.4 1319.1

15 Karnataka 11502.2 3000.53

16 Kerala 15262.5 800

17 Lakshadweep 122.77 300

18 Madhya Pradesh 3242.88 2273.58

19 Maharashtra 6117.98 3157.42

20 Manipur 888.96 1097.97

21 Meghalaya 5126 200.00*

22 Mizoram 1401.13 316.44

23 Nagaland 2810.24 100.00

24 Odisha 2643.49 2948.53

25 Pondicherry 2059.37 600

26 Punjab 3110.46 567.84

27 Rajasthan 419.68 210.82

28 Sikkim 1436.17 626.12*

29 Tamil Nadu 20299.71 1938.61

30 Telangana 2208.58 779.34

31 Tripura 3135.01 737.01

32 Uttar Pradesh 7104.83 4151.19

33 Uttarakhand 1900.91 912.61

34 West Bengal 834.72 0**

* Proposal approved

** State Government has not submitted the proposal for 2020-21.

